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-Appli Cant

CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL
PRINCIPAL BENCH

.  O.A. NO.873/2000

New Delhi this the 20th day of February, 2001

Hon'ble Shri V.K. Majotra. Member (A)
Hon'ble Shri Shanker Raju, Member (Jj

Constable Parrnod Kumar
No. 1334/E
R/o Vi11. & P.O. Assora,
Distt. Gaziabau, u.P.

(By Advocate: Shri Anil Singhal)

Versus

1 . Union of India,
through its Secretary,
Ministry of Home Affairs,
North Block, New Delhi.

2. Commi5SToner of rolice.
Police Headquarters,
I,P. Estate, New Delhi.

3. Addl. Commissioner of Police,
New Delhi Range,
Pol "i ce HeadqUaf L.er a ,
I.P. Estate,

New Delhi.

(By Advocate: Mrs. Neelarn Singh)

ORDER (Oral)

Mr. Shanker Raju, Member (J)

-Respondentti

Applicant, a Constable in Delhi Police, has been

proceeded against in a departmental enquiry on the
allegations that he alongwith the other staff of police
station Anand Vihar demanded an illegal gratification .fum

one Shri V.K. Diwan and in that process Shri Diwan was also
brought to the police station along with SI Tigga. Tr.e
applicant has been charged for a gross misconduct and for
dereliction in discharging of their official duty.

Enquiry Officer after examining the prosecution witness as
well as considering the defence of the applicant exonerated
the applicant & Head Constable Jag Pravesh from the charge in
his finding dated 15.6.37.- The Disciplinary Authority
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•  - the findings of the Enquiry Officer imposeddisagreeing w i bn bne i i riui riy=>

a  major punishment of permansnt forefeiture of f.ve yea.s
approved service on the applicant with cumulative affect and
left the period of suspension to be decided later on by an
order dated 6.10.97. The suspension period was later on
decided as not spent on duty vide an order dated 1.12.97.
The applicant challenged his punishment before the Appellate
Authority. By an order dated 1.7.39, the appeal was rejected
and the major punishment was maintained. The appl icant
challenged the impugned orders on various legal grounds
impugning that he admittedly proceeded on Casual Leave duly
granted by the respondents from 25..a.aa cu a3..2.9o
there is no question of his harrassing the complainant or
demanding an illegal gratification during this period. It is
further contended that the disagreement arrived at by the
Disciplinary Authority is not a tentative one but rather a
final conclusion by the Disciplinary Authority and as a
formality the applicant has been afforded an opportunity of
his defence by way of filing reply to the show cause notice.
While dealing with the case of Constable Jag Pravesh Vs.
Union of India in OA-2760/93 decided on 16.1.2001 the
Tribunal set aside the order of punishment by observing as
unuef : ■

"In our view, the disagreement arived at
by the disciplinary authority does nub
confirm with the obseryationmade uy ^
Apex Court in Yoginatn s ,^ase ^oupta;.
The conclusion arrived at is rabhet
and is not a tentative one. _ Tne
disciplinary authority by recoruiny |bs

I  own reasoning firstly has pruveu tne
charge against the appl icant only then
given an opportunity bO the appliscint b
answer the same as .T.
heari ng. whi ch i s meani r.y 1 eee. 11 c ear i y
smacks of bias of bhe ^.ecipiinafy
authority and showe his pre uebermmeu
mind to punish the applit^anb. Tne
aforesaid conclusion which dues nub
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indicate any tentative conclusion oi^^tne
disciplinary authority would not sustain
in law. We also find from the findrnp oi
the enquiry officer that the applicant has
been exonerated from 21"'?'^'^?--. -:-^
detaining the complainant at the pcMce
station. The aforesaid charge has been
proved against 31 Tigga who had brought
the complainant to the police station anu
detained him for three hours. The^charye
of alleged demand and acceptance oi money
to the tune of Rs. 2000 has also^ been
proved against 31 Tigga. Regafuiny pie
applicant, it has been recorded by pie
enquiry officer that he had brought uhe
complainant on the directions of his
superior SI Tigga and thereafter they
returned back to their duty and were not a
party to the alleged demand and tfie
detention. The aforesaid findings ^l^'as
been given by the enquiry officp" aftp"

Vl meticulously going into the evidence ^pi
record and the defence produced by the
app 1 icant. In the disagreernent _note, it
has been proved that the appl icauL. nau
brought the complainant on the direction
of 31 Tigga. In fact it is on the alleged
information which was later on i ounu l,o ue
false. The 31 had gone to une pi ace oi
duty of the applicant and on whose
direction the complainant was brought to
the police station. The applicant was
merely accompanying him and had no role to
play being a Constable. No evidence fiad
come on record showing that the applicant
had demanded or exonerated money from tne
complainant. The disci pi piary aupnority
on mere suspicion presumed pi« illwyal
detention vis-a-vis the applicant aa^ ne
was present at the police statiun ^
while- In our view, while issuing the

V  show cause notice for disagreement the
evidence of the enquiry officer has^ been
completely ignored and with a biae anu^
malafides the notice had been leSUeu aiuer
proving the charge and without awaiting
the reply of the applicant to the show
cause notice. Apart from this, we^ i^yiu
that in para 5.10 of the OA the appiiuahL
has shown certain instances showing

V  vindictivness of the disciplinary
V  authority and his pre-deterrninafion^^ uu

punish the applicant by contend!ny__ unau
out of eight policemen only four nau ueen
picked up who were examined ^
vigilance enquiry and were later oti piaceo
under suspension and also their names were
brought in the secret list of
integrity. The applicant was amofiysu
them. This allegation of the applicano
has not been controverted by
respondents in their reply admitting it as
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a  matter of record. This confirms the
pre—determined mind of the disciplinary
authori ty".

2. The separate orders were passed on the basis of the

common disaQreement note of the Disciplinary Autnof iby and

separate appellate order was passed. The respondents took

exception to the contention of the applicant and contended

that the applicant though granted leave upto 23.12.95 but was

very much present on 30.12.35, The misconduct oi bne

applicant had been proved from the testimony of Shri V.K.

Diwan as such the disagreement recorded by the disciplinary

authority is very much justified.

O

j. In view of the ratio laid down in the ua^e uf Jay

Pravesh (Supra) we also hold in this case that the

disagreement arrived at by the Disciplinary Aubfior i by is riOb

a  tentative one and no legal reasoning had not been arrived

at by the Disciplinary Authority to conclude the finuings oi

guilt against the applicant.

4, In the result, we allow the OA relying upon the

ratio of Jag Pravesh (Supra) and set aside the impugned order

of punishment as wel 1 as the appel late of der anu u i f ecb bfie

V  respondents to restore to the applicarit rT is f educeu pay anu

withheld increments and also to treat the period of

suspension as spent on duty, with consequential benefits.

Respondents are directed to comply with these directions

within a period of three months from the date of receipt of a

copy of this order. No costs.

b . KgUM -===—T
(Shanker Raju) ~ (V.K. Majotra) ̂  ̂ ^
Member (J) Member (A)
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